impairment methodology. during the current financial year, the municipality revisided the bedbt impairment methodology, and
appliedit restrospectively. This resulted in the restated of debt impairment and receivables from exchange and non-exchange
transactions.

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

Statement of financial position
Increase in Accumulated surplus - 24 787 632
Increase in Receivables from exchange transactions - 44 226 292
Decrease in Receivables from non-exchange transactions - (41 182 299)
Increase in VAT Receiables - 33 070 748

Statement of financial performance
Decrease in contracted services - 1 628 294
Decrease in Debt impairment - 36 063 745

51. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

75

Maquassi Hills Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

51. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Inventory 2 645 132 6 259 - 2 651 391
Other financial assets 360 000 - - 360 000
Receivables from exchange transactions 45 040 961 43 702 794 (153 842) 88 589 913
Receiavbles from non-exchange transactions 53 465 449 (42 419 189) 153 842 11 200 102
Vat Receivables 5 492 130 30 055 575 5 626 35 553 331
Cash and cash equivalents 13 476 924 2 127 597 - 15 604 521
Investment properties 370 674 116 - - 370 674 116
Property, plant and equipment 1 234 173 981 18 213 - 1 234 192 194
DBSA loan (60 448 774) - - (60 448 774)
Payables from exchange transactions (501 617 630) (2 808 277) (5 626) (504 431 533)
Consumer deposit (2 977 436) (16 668) - (2 994 104)
Unspent conditional grants (377 154) 240 000 - (137 154)
Employee benefit obligation (24 732 001) - - (24 732 001)
Provisions (71 524 303) - - (71 524 303)
Accumulated surplus (1 063 651 395) (30 906 304) - (1 094 557 699)

- - - -

Statement of financial performance

76

Maquassi Hills Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

51. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Service Charges-electricity 63 815 695 - - 63 815 695
Services charges -Water 49 246 317 - - 49 246 317
Services chares - Sewerage and sanitation charges 38 226 568 - - 38 226 568
Services charges - Refuse Removal 19 271 197 - - 19 271 197
Rental of facilities and equipment 559 544 (80 877) - 478 667
Licence and permits 3 994 295 - - 3 994 295
Operational revenue 813 086 232 174 - 1 045 260
Interest earned - outstanding debtors 111 109 236 - - 111 109 236
Interest earned - external investment 2 031 486 (146 734) - 1 884 752
Property rates 69 863 403 - - 69 863 403
Interest -Property rates 16 436 035 - - 16 436 035
Government grants and subsidies 234 136 897 240 000 - 234 376 897
Public contributions and donations 159 689 726 - - 159 689 726
Fines, Penalties and forfeits 2 048 500 65 500 - 2 114 000
Employee related cost (99 627 207) - - (99 627 207)
Remuneration of concillors (9 716 341) - - (9 716 341)
Depreciation and amortisation (38 223 358) - - (38 223 358)
Finance costs (18 935 517) - (25 210) (18 960 727)
Lease rentals on operating lease (3 316 722) - - (3 316 722)
Debt impairment (273 593 384) 56 666 092 - (216 927 292)
Bulk purchases (118 482 430) - - (118 482 430)
Contracted services -Catering services (453 919) - (224 814) (678 733)
Contracted services -Traffic fines management (21 630) - - (21 630)
Contracted services -Water tankers (10 664 665) - - (10 664 665)
Contracted services -Printing Services - - (1 423 179) (1 423 179)
Contracted services -Personel and Labour - 698 452 (2 063 522) (1 365 070)
Contracted services -Business and advisory (22 149 323) (284 368) (953 442) (23 387 133)
Contracted services -Infrastructure and planing (2 456 867) - - (2 456 867)
Contracted services -Iegal cost (10 265 069) 270 218 (450 000) (10 444 851)
Contracted services -Electrical (95 280) - - (95 280)
Contracted services -Maintenence of equipment (10 715 670) - (13 606 147) (24 321 817)
Contracted services -Maintenence of other assets (51 270) - (2 058 356) (2 109 626)
Contracted services -Safeguard and security (5 409 379) - - (5 409 379)
Transfers and subsidies (3 186 722) - - (3 186 722)
Inventory consumed (1 725 043) - - (1 725 043)
Impairment loss (163 928 194) - - (163 928 194)
Loss on disposal of assets (18 773 007) - - (18 773 007)
Inventories losses (8 424) - - (8 424)
actuarial gain 3 898 675 - - 3 898 675
General expenses (45 518 637) 82 196 20 804 670 (24 631 771)
Fair value adjustment 11 003 576 - - 11 003 576

Surplus for the year (71 173 822) 57 742 653 - (13 431 169)

Cash flow statement

77

Maquassi Hills Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

51. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Net cash flow from operating activities 233 362 152 (162 839 223) 70 522 929
Cash flow from Investing activities (232 407 366) 166 884 437 (65 522 929)
Cash flow from financing activities (1 315 644) - (1 315 644)

(360 858) 4 045 214 3 684 356

45.1.Reclassifications

The following reclassifications adjustment occurred:

1. Consumables Stores and Contracted services

Repairs and maintenence amounting to R 15 664 503 were incorrectly recorded in the operational costs - Consumables
stores.  The amount have been reclassified to Contracted services - Maintenence of equipment/assets.

Legal cost ammounting to R 450 000 were incorrectly recorded in the Operational cost- Consumables stores. These have
been reclassified into Contracted services - Legal cost.

Business and advisory amounting to R 953 442 were incorrectly recorded in Operational costs - Consumables Stores.